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Abstract 

Advertisements of educational institutions have been consistently criticized for making irrational claims and results. In man

scenarios even the affiliation and governing boards have been manipulated. These continuous violations over the years, 

forced the Advertising Standards Council of India (ASCI) formulate its special guidelines for the advertisements of 

Educational Institutions (such as Universities, Institutes and School) 

2013. The special guidelines covered various Indian Universities, Institutes and Colleges, Schools, Coaching Institutes etc 

considerably controlled the unethical claims made in the advertisements. The research study analyzed advertisements of 

educational institutes upheld by ASCI during the period of May 2015 to July 2015 which was the period where educational 

institutes tend to advertise the most for the forthcoming academic session in order to get maximum admissions. The study 

also analyzes the reasons why the advertisements of va
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Introduction 

About ASCI: The Advertising Standards Council of 

established in 1985 to regulate advertising in India. Apart from 

regulation in advertising, ASCI also protect consumers from 

unfair and unethical advertising practices. Unlike other 

traditional regulatory bodies in India, the panel of ASCI truly 

transparent which includes a comprehensive team of advertisers, 

professionals of advertising agencies, professionals of media 

and related fields. 

 

ASCUS solves complaints on the basis of the ASCI Code. This 

code is applicable to all the advertisements published in India in 

any medium be it print, audio or video. In cases such as 

plagiarism, religious sentiments and false information 

showcased by international advertisements, ASCI also comes 

into the picture. The Consumer Complaints Council of ASCI 

deals with consumer complaints against those advertisements 

which are considered unethical and may lead to unsafe 

practices.  

 

Guidelines laid by ASCI for advertisements of 

institutions and programs: In enforcement since 1st 

September 2013, these special guidelines cover Indian 

educational institutions such as Universities, Professional 

Institutes, Schools and Coaching Institutes. The code clearly

indicates that the advertisement shall not lead the audience to 

believe that an Institute or course or program is official or 

recognized etc unless the institute is able to substantiate with 

evidence. It also holds that the Degree or Diploma shown in the 

advertisement requires approved by an appropriate authority. 
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Advertisements of educational institutions have been consistently criticized for making irrational claims and results. In man

scenarios even the affiliation and governing boards have been manipulated. These continuous violations over the years, 

Advertising Standards Council of India (ASCI) formulate its special guidelines for the advertisements of 

Educational Institutions (such as Universities, Institutes and School) and Programs which came in effect from 1st September 

es covered various Indian Universities, Institutes and Colleges, Schools, Coaching Institutes etc 

considerably controlled the unethical claims made in the advertisements. The research study analyzed advertisements of 

uring the period of May 2015 to July 2015 which was the period where educational 

institutes tend to advertise the most for the forthcoming academic session in order to get maximum admissions. The study 

also analyzes the reasons why the advertisements of various institutes and programs were banned. 

ducational institutions, Program, Admission period. 

The Advertising Standards Council of India was 

established in 1985 to regulate advertising in India. Apart from 

regulation in advertising, ASCI also protect consumers from 

unfair and unethical advertising practices. Unlike other 

traditional regulatory bodies in India, the panel of ASCI truly 

transparent which includes a comprehensive team of advertisers, 

professionals of advertising agencies, professionals of media 

ASCUS solves complaints on the basis of the ASCI Code. This 

code is applicable to all the advertisements published in India in 

any medium be it print, audio or video. In cases such as 

plagiarism, religious sentiments and false information 

rnational advertisements, ASCI also comes 

into the picture. The Consumer Complaints Council of ASCI 

deals with consumer complaints against those advertisements 

which are considered unethical and may lead to unsafe 

dvertisements of educational 

In enforcement since 1st 

September 2013, these special guidelines cover Indian 

educational institutions such as Universities, Professional 

Institutes, Schools and Coaching Institutes. The code clearly 

indicates that the advertisement shall not lead the audience to 

believe that an Institute or course or program is official or 

recognized etc unless the institute is able to substantiate with 

evidence. It also holds that the Degree or Diploma shown in the 

advertisement requires approved by an appropriate authority. 

For affiliating Institute, clear details need to be mentioned in the 

advertisement with 50% of the font size used in the main 

advertisement content in print advertisements.

 

The code also leads a very strict line towards unsure job 

promises by clearly stating that any advertisement shall not lead 

the students to believe that taking admission in any Institute will 

provide the student, a job of any nature. In addition a mandatory 

disclaimer should also be declared, clearly highlighting that the 

past record of the institute is no guarantee for any job 

opportunity. Plus the institutes shall not make claims regarding 

highest salaries, number students placed, ranking, faculty 

display, infrastructure technicalities etc unless they can legally 

defend it. 

 

Review of literature: Preethi & Rao 

government give utter most importance to solving unethical 

advertising and hence should establish an independent 

regulatory mechanism to check the hon

advertisement has highlighted. They also talked about the 

mechanism that should also be vigilant in observing competition 

and comparative advertising. This study seemed to be fruitful, 

as the guidelines where devised in the later 2013

about the commonly practiced unethical activities in India 

Bethapudi and Thomas talked about statutory prohibition and 

regulations of the published unethical advertisements as well as 

the critical importance of self regulatory body such as ASCI

handle the issue with strictness. They also highlight the most 

important problem for the same, lies in improper 

implementation of the laws
2
.  
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For affiliating Institute, clear details need to be mentioned in the 

advertisement with 50% of the font size used in the main 

advertisement content in print advertisements. 

very strict line towards unsure job 

promises by clearly stating that any advertisement shall not lead 

the students to believe that taking admission in any Institute will 

provide the student, a job of any nature. In addition a mandatory 

lso be declared, clearly highlighting that the 

past record of the institute is no guarantee for any job 

opportunity. Plus the institutes shall not make claims regarding 

highest salaries, number students placed, ranking, faculty 

nicalities etc unless they can legally 

Preethi & Rao suggested that the 

government give utter most importance to solving unethical 

advertising and hence should establish an independent 

regulatory mechanism to check the honesty of claims, the 

advertisement has highlighted. They also talked about the 

mechanism that should also be vigilant in observing competition 

and comparative advertising. This study seemed to be fruitful, 

as the guidelines where devised in the later 2013
1
. Discussing 

about the commonly practiced unethical activities in India 

Thomas talked about statutory prohibition and 

regulations of the published unethical advertisements as well as 

the critical importance of self regulatory body such as ASCI to 

handle the issue with strictness. They also highlight the most 

important problem for the same, lies in improper 
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The study by Chakraborty was found to be the first in literature 

available, which highlighted the fact that the companies and 

institutions indeed make false claims in their advertising
3
.  

 

Panwar and Agnihotri while analyzing the relation between 

advertising and children concluded that the ability of children is 

influenced by the social and personal environments in which 

advertisements form a critical block
4
. Preston also questioned 

the ethics involved in marketing of products to children. The 

author also suggested children are major customers for many 

companies in which every marketing tactic is applied to 

convince them
5
.  

 

Since the role of parents can also be not ignored in the case of 

educational institutes advertising Soni & Singh in their study to 

the Indian context concluded that the age of children is 

influenced by the aspect of parental mediation and other 

correlated factors
6
. 

 

Vadehra concluded that the laws relating to advertising to 

children in India were not comprehensive and are often flouted. 

The study further identified that there is no restriction on 

advertising to schools 
7
. In another study by Dresden & Barnard 

the authors found out that advertising in any media critically 

influenced the children in terms safety both physical and 

mental
8
. 

 

Objectives: The above mentioned research studies throw 

significant light on the unethical practices in advertisements 

with some even elaborating the critical effect of such 

advertisements on students with reference to decision making. 

However there is no specific study on which type of 

advertisements are invariably upheld or discontinued by any 

official agency. With the strong presence of ASCI and the 

introduction of guidelines developed by ASCI especially for 

educational institutes and programs, a research study was 

needed to understand its effectiveness. Hence the research was 

done keeping the below mentioned objectives: i. To identify the 

advertisements of educational institutes which where 

complained to ASCI. ii. To analyze which advertisements were 

upheld and their core reasons. iii. To compare the results of the 

study with the advertisements upheld in the admission period of 

2014.    

 

Methodology  

The sample for the study: The sample period for the study is 

from May 2015 to July 2015 (The period where educational 

institutes tend to advertise the most for the forthcoming session) 

hence resulting in a sample size of 80 advertisements 

complaints of different educational institutes, out of which 67 

advertisements violations were upheld. 

 

Tools for data collection: Since the data is available only on 

the website of ASCI, all the data was collected from authentic 

website source.  

Tools for data analysis: Since the analysis of data required 

relevant analytical knowledge and experience, the analysis was 

done as per author’s observation. The author has worked in an 

advertising agency of Central India in the capacity of Senior 

Copywriter. 

 

Results and discussion 

With-in the time frame of two years, the results have shown a 

significant effect of the guidelines by ASCI. The amendments in 

the ASCI Guidelines have proved to be very effective nationally 

as earlier educational institutes were able to violate the ASCI 

standard code. With the advent of the guidelines, unethical 

practices of misleading claims with respect to placements, 

results and infrastructure are being actually being observed and 

are informed to ASCI by the consumers.  

 

The most common violations were found in section 4 of the 

guidelines which deal with competitive ranks, passing batch 

size, placement package, marks for students, testimonials of 

toppers, faculty size and details, affiliation with foreign 

university and infrastructure. 

 

In total 29 advertisements of different institutions were upheld 

by ASCI as a violation of section 4 as they contained one of the 

following terminologies ‘100% Result’, ‘100% First Division’, 

‘No.1 Institute’, ‘Top 10 Institute’, ‘Oldest College/ Institute’, 

‘Best Infrastructure in  the State’, ‘No.1 Course’, ‘Ranked X as 

per Y’, ‘Largest Faculty Team’, ‘Best Placement Cell’, 

‘Incredible Results’, ‘Highest Number of Students selected’, 

‘Top Ranks’ & ‘Guaranteed Selection.’ 

 

This is drastically less than the study conducted in 2014, where 

there were 85 advertisements upheld. These results can be 

credited to strict adherence maintained by ASCI when it comes 

to advertising result and other institutional aspects by 

educational institutes. 

 

Professional institutions, which tend to focus on placements and 

job opportunity in their advertisements, were found to violate 

section 3 of the guidelines which focuses on providing jobs to 

students, admissions to other institutes, salary offered, salary 

increase after the program and future job prospects.  

 

In total 26 advertisement of education institutions was upheld 

by ASCI as a violation of section 3 as they contained one of the 

following terminologies ‘100% Record Placement’, ‘100% Job 

Opportunity’, ‘100% Placement for deserving candidates, 

‘100% Job Guarantee’, ‘100% Placement assured’, ‘100% Job 

or Money back’, ‘Placement in Bluechip Companies’ & 

‘Appointment Letters before completion of Studies and 

Graduation’. 

 

Placements are still a very powerful point for educational 

institutes as in the study conducted in 2014, showed 38 

violations in Section 3.  
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Thus the institutes must back their advertisements with actual 

and relevant data. 

 

Section 1 which deals with the legal aspects that the 

advertisements of the educational institutes and programs also 

had violations. These violations can have serious consequences 

for the educational institutes as if proven unethical or incorrect, 

then the institute can easily face legal action.   

 

In total 9 advertisement of various education institutions were 

upheld by ASCI as a violation of section 3 as they contained one 

of the following terminologies with respect to the institute or 

educational program (which could not be explained by the 

educational institutes) such as approved, official, authorized 

without legal proof. 

 

As per ASCI, many educational institutes are at times skipping 

the affiliating body name or University name on purpose. This 

either done by reducing the font size, use of dark background to 

ensure less visibility of relevant text, speedily mentioning the 

affiliating body in television and radio advertisements or by 

purposely not mentioning the affiliating body. For this problem 

alone, ASCI introduced Section 2 which focuses more on the 

affiliation and its proper mentioning in the advertisements.   

 

In total 3 advertisements of various education institutions were 

upheld by ASCI as a violation of section 2 as the advertisements 

could not substantiate the approval or authorization by the 

concerned authority, not providing complete details of the 

affiliating institutes such as location and full name or not 

following the font size guidelines. 

 

It must be noted that in the study conducted in 2014, there were 

no direct violations with respect to Section 1 and Section 2. This 

shows that even the smallest of smallest details are now being 

considered by ASCI in its complaint solving.  

 

Conclusion  

In its second year of enforcement, the guidelines created by 

ASCI are signifying a positive change in the advertising ethics. 

Gone are the days where educational institutes could easily use 

terms like Affiliated,100% Result, 100% Placement etc with 

ease. For every advertisement and every single detail included 

in the advertisement, there must be a proper legal explanation 

which should be backed with valid documentary proof. Usual 

irrational claims of infrastructure and faculty members can not 

only lead the advertisement to be upheld, but rather also make it 

face legal action.  

 

It is ultimately the consumer who is benefiting from these 

initiatives by ASCI. Many parents and children risk their 

financial ability and careers due to these false and misleading 

advertisements. With ASCI coming into the picture, the morale 

of educational institutes has definitely fallen down and it will 

continue to do so considering the awareness of the consumers 

who not only observing advertisements with such details rather 

have the determination to file complaints and ensure that the 

educational institutes face the music for unethical practices. 
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Annexure-1 

 

Advertisements upheld due to violations of section 1 i.e. The 

Advertisement shall not state or lead the public to believe that 

an institution or course or program is official, recognized, 

authorized, accredited, approved, registered, affiliated, endorsed 

or has a legal defined situation, unless the advertiser is able to 

substantiate with evidence. 

 

Institutes found guilty (As per alphabetical order) 

AAFT School of Fashion and Design 

Amity University 

Career Launcher 

Hansa Medcell 

Institute of Finance Banking and Insurance 

Padmashri K. K. Shastri Educational Campus 

Rabiya Industrial Training Institute 

Shri Maharana Pratap Private ITI 

The Sagar School 

 

Advertisements upheld due to violations of section 2 i.e. 

Advertisement offering a Degree or Diploma or Certificate 

which by law requires to be recognized or approved by an 

Authority shall have the name of that Authority specified for 

that particular field. In case the advertised Institution or 

Program is not recognized or approved by any mandatory 

Authority, but is affiliated to another Institution which is 

approved or recognized by a mandatory Authority, then the full 

name and location of the said Affiliating Institution shall also be 

stated in the Advertisement. The name of the Affiliating 

Institution, as indicated above, shall not be less than 50% of the 

font size as that of the Advertised Institution or Program in 

visual media such as print, internet, hoarding, leaflet, prospectus 

etc, including television. In audio media such as radio or TV the 

name of the Affiliating institution (if applicable), must be stated. 

 

Institutes found guilty (As per alphabetical order) 
Hansa Medcell 

National Board of Computer Education 

The Sagar School 

 

Advertisements upheld due to violations of section 3 i.e. any 

advertisement shall not state or lead the public to believe that 

enrolment in the institution or program or preparation course or 

coaching classes will provide the student a temporary or 

permanent job, admissions to institutions, job promotions, salary 

increase etc unless the advertiser is able to submit substantiation 

to such effect.  

 

Institutes found guilty (As per alphabetical order) 

Aishwarya Educational Trust 

ANIHM Institute of Hotel Management 

BSE Institute Limited 

Capital Infosys Institute of Hotel Management & Tourism 

Confidence Institute of Technology 

GCS Institute of Computer Technology 

Global Inc Training Centre 

IEEE Coaching 

Indian Institute of Medical Representative Private Limited 

Jagannath International Management School 

JK Group of Institute 

KLU University 

Koneru Lakshmaiah Education Foundation 

Nalanda Education Society 

Patel Computers 

Rabiya Industrial Training Institute 

Rama Naidu Film School 

Red & White Multimedia Education 

Shivaji Business Training Institute 

Shree Venkateshwara Hi-Tech Engineering College 

Shri Guru Ram Rai Institute of Technology & Science 

Southern Academy Maritime Studies 

Thangavelu Engineering College 

The Institute of Education and Management 

Vision Group of Institute 

Yashwantrao Mohite Institute of Management 

 

Advertisements upheld due to violations of section 4 i.e. 

Advertisement shall not make claims regarding extent of the 

passing batch placed, highest or average compensation of the 

students placed, enrolment of students, admissions of students to 

renowned educational institutes, marks and ranking of students 

passed out, testimonial of topper students, institution’s or its 

program’s competitive ranking, size and qualification of its 

faculty, affiliation with a foreign institution, Institute’s 

infrastructure, etc unless they are of the latest completed 

academic year and substantiated with evidence. Advertisement 

stating competitive rank of the institution or its program shall 

also provide full name and date of the publication or medium 

which released the rankings. Visual of Infrastructure of the 

Institution shown in Advertisement shall be real and existing at 

the time of ad’s release. Testimonial of toppers in an 

Advertisement shall be from students who have participated in 

testmonied program, exams or subject only from the advertising 

institute. Advertisement stating number of passing out students 

placed for jobs shall also state total number of students passing 

out from the placed class.  

 

Institutes found guilty (As per alphabetical order) 
Aakash Educational Services Pvt. Ltd. 

Academy of Commerce 

Amity University 
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Brilliant Tutorials 

Byju’s Classes 

Career Launcher 

Career Master 

CL Educate Ltd. 

Corporate Training & Development Institute 

Crack Verbal 

DPSG Dehradun 

Endeavor 

Global Indian International School 

Green Valley High School 

Indian Institute of L&M Technology 

Indus Early Learning Centre 

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

  

Kimberley The International School 

Koneru Lakshmaiah Education Foundation 

Narayana Group of School  

NIFA Classes 

Podar World School 

Prime Academy Private Limited  

Ramesh Singh – Coaching 

Science Academy 

Sojatia Classes 

Sri Chaitanya Educational Institutions  

Sun Infotech 

The English Square 

Utkarsh Institute  

       

       

       

   


